
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: David Gearing 
 

Email: david.gearing@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Thursday 25 February 2021 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Kirklees Schools Forum 
 

The Kirklees Schools Forum will meet in the Virtual Meeting - online at 10.30 
am on Friday 5 March 2021. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

2:   Minutes of the Forum meeting held on 27th November 
2020 
 
Minutes of the Forum meeting held on 27th November 2020 
 

 
 

1 - 6 

3:   Matters arising from the 27th November 2020 meeting   
 

 

4:   Council-arranged insurance for schools and the DfE 
Risk Protection Arrangement 
 
Karen Turner 
 

 
 

7 - 10 

5:   Kirklees Education & Learning Partnership Board 
(standing item) 
 
KELPB members – Verbal Update 
 

 
 

 

6:   High Needs Budget (standing item)   
 

 

7:   Ongoing (financial) implications for schools arising 
from the Covid-19 health emergency   
 

 

8:   Details of the 2021-22 DSG settlement and the shape of 
school funding for 2021-22 
 
David Gearing 
 

 
 

11 - 18 

9:   Any Other Business   
 

 

10:   Confirm Minutes    

 
 



 

 

 

11:   Date and Time of next Meeting 
 
Friday 25th June 2021 
 
Details of venue or on-line meeting to be confirmed 

 

 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

             

        st     

         

Present:   
 Nursery School Heads (1) 

Louise Brown, Helen Pearson, Jenny Shore, Martin Vayro, Diana Wilson Primary School Heads (5) 

 High School Heads (1) 

 Special School Heads (1) 

Laura Flynn Special Academy Heads (1) 

Darren Christian (Chair), Catherine Jubbs, Michelle Lee, David Wadsworth Academy Heads (4) 

Rebecca Smith Pupil Referral Units (1) 

Paul Davies Kirklees Governors (1) 

Hazel Danson (NEU), Paula Wescott (NASUWT)     Non-school members (5) 

David Gearing (Financial Delegation Manager); [Minute Clerk] 
Natalie McSheffrey – Head of Education Relationships & Business 

Officers in Support 

Cllr Carole Pattison – Portfolio Holder Learning, Aspiration & Communities Observers 

 
1. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies had been received from Karen Colligan (High School Heads), Paul Davies 
(Kirklees Governors), Paul Evans (Special School Heads), Andi Gilroy-Sinclair (Nursery 
School Heads), Judith Nash (interim Head of Service for Education Safeguarding & 
Inclusion), Jo-Anne Sanders (Service Director, Learning & Early Support) and Martin Wilby 
(Head of Education Places & Access).    
 
2. Minutes of the Schools Forum Public meeting held on 16th October 2020 
 
The minutes were agreed to be a true record of the meeting.  
 
3. Matters arising from the Schools Forum Public meeting 16th October 2020   
 
3.1 Appointment of substantive Head of Service for Education Safeguarding & 
Inclusion (minute 6 of the 16th October meeting) 
 
It was confirmed that the local authority has not yet secured a substantive replacement for 
Ronnie Hartley. Judith Nash continues to cover the position in an interim capacity. 
 
3.2 Second letter from the Forum to the Secretary of State concerning additional 
Covid-related costs falling on schools (minute 7 of 16th October)  
 
The second Forum letter to the Secretary of State to raise concerns about the lack of proper 
financial support for schools for additional Covid-related costs has not yet been sent. It was 
agreed earlier that evidence of the scale of those costs would be gathered from schools to 
accompany that letter. Agenda item 6 below refers. 
 
3.3 Overspend in Schools Block funding arrangements (minute 9 of 16th October) 
 
The technical overspend of £2.18m within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Schools Block 
account at year end 2019-20 was raised amid concerns that Councils are no longer able to 
add their own funds to the DSG account to help. The overspend has since been revealed to 
be an element of double-funding that needs to be corrected going forward from funding year 

THE KIRKLEES SCHOOLS FORUM  
meeting held on Friday 27th November 2020  

10:30am on Microsoft Teams 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2021-22. This correction will form part of the wider consultation with schools on the 2021-22 
funding arrangements – see agenda item 8 below. 
 
3.4 School trade union facilities time overspend (minute 9 of 16th October) 
 
Conversations / meetings have begun about the proposed new pooling arrangements for 
school trade union facilities time in line with the draft timeline. The Forum will be updated as 
matters progress. 
 
3.5 Future school premises funding arrangements (minute 10 of 16th October) 
 
A question was raised about how premises factors will be funded if the Education & Skills 
Funding Agency moves to a “hard” (ie direct) national funding formula for schools. The 
earliest this could now happen is from funding year 2022-23. The ESFA are known to be 
considering how to replicate local circumstances for business rates, premises rentals and 
Private Finance Initiative (PFI) within a truly national funding formula. There is nothing 
concrete to report as yet. 
 
3.6 Review of local specialist places (minute 10 of 16th October) 
 
It was asked when Jane Friswell’s review of the sufficiency of local specialist places would be 
available to look at. It will be the new year before a report is available. 
 
4. Kirklees Education & Learning Partnership Board 
 
The next Education & Learning Partnership Board meeting is set for 2nd December 2020. 
 
[A note of the main business considered at the last meeting on 4th November is included 
below for information]. 
 
The key item considered was the Learning Strategy. There had been real enthusiasm at the 
meeting for what was laid out. The strategy was summarised on two sides of A4 rather in a 
lengthy document. Aspects discussed included how to develop resilience in our children, how 
to build engagement and empowerment. The strategy is not just about academic attainment 
but about developing the whole child. Employability after education was also to be 
considered. The aim is that the Learning Strategy will be finalised early in the Spring term. 
 
Other topics discussed at the Board meeting included ‘family hubs’ (which is very much a 
working title for a new approach being taken) and sufficiency of school places.  
 
5. High Needs Budget  
 
An update on the next steps following the recent consultation with schools on mainstream 
high needs top-up funding from April 2021 will be given at the next meeting. 
 
6. Ongoing (financial) implications for schools arising from the Covid-19 health 
emergency 
 
LA officers have been gathering information from Kirklees’ maintained schools and 
academies about their additional Covid-related costs. Schools were asked to break down the 
“other costs” figure submitted to the ESFA in their July claim and also to analyse what 
additional costs they have incurred since that claim was submitted up to date in the Autumn 

Page 2



 

 

term. Not all schools have been able to send a response – 82% of maintained schools and 
just over 50% of academy schools have replied. In the maintained sector £602k of the total 
other costs claim of £617k has been analysed (the remaining £15k is accounted for in just 4 
schools). There is no doubt that
[...]
th Fund account. To maintain the 
input to the schools funding formula the anticipated £156k reduction will mean a lower level 
of funding to operate the Pupil Growth Fund next year. 
 
8. Schools Funding 2021-22: annual consultation round 
 
There are three recurrent DSG items that require annual consultation with schools: - 
 

i) The Central Schools Services Block 2021-22 
 
The table below shows an estimated position for the CSSB in 2021-22 
 

Budget 2020-21 2021-22 

Servicing of Schools Forum £31,000 £31,000 

Historic DSG pension commitments £170,400 £170,400 

Schools Admissions £401,900 £401,900 

School Organisation & Planning £139,600 £139,600 

School Reorganisation £292,000 £292,000 

National Copyright Licence charge £331,100 £339,400 

Statutory and regulatory duties for all children £886,200 £874,100 

Total £2,252,200 £2,248,400 

Page 3



 

 

ii) De-delegation arrangements for maintained mainstream schools in 2021-22 
 
The table below shows the agreed 2020-21 de-delegation rates. The local authority will be 
looking to continue to apply these into 2021-22. 
 

Budget Primary per pupil Secondary per pupil 

Schools Contingency -£13.29 -£16.65 

Free School Meals eligibility checks -£1.03 -£1.29 

Maternity/paternity/adoptive leave -£29.32 -£29.32 

Trade Union facilities time -£5.72 Nil 

Public Duties -£0.16 -£0.20 

International New Arrivals service -£1.58 -£1.98 

School Improvement Commissioning Fund -£4.50 -£12.01 

 
iii) Retained budget provision within the Early Years Block 2021-22 

 
The table below reflects the retained budget for 2020-21. The local authority will be seeking 
to retain these budget amounts into 2021-22. 
 

Budget provision Proposed 
£ 

Notes 

Early Learning and 
Childcare 

585,000 Free Early Education, Childcare Sufficiency and Early 
Years Outcomes Teams – funding to providers, free 
entitlement place sufficiency, supporting standards of 
delivery 

Back office / 
management costs 

71,200 Finance, payroll, HR, Legal, IT etc 

Inclusion Support 40,400 Contribution to the Inclusion Officer team 

Miscellaneous 12,000 Contribution to admissions, maternity, union duties etc 

TOTAL £708,600  

 
In addition to the above recurrent items, the consultation will need to explain the adjustment 
in next year’s mainstream school funding allocation to correct a double-counting of the PFI 
funding factor from 2021-22. This will mean that the schools system will still get an estimated 
£7m increase in funds in 2021-22 rather than the £9m indicated DSG increase. The Forum 
has received a private briefing on this issue recently and indicated their preferred way 
forward which was felt to offer the most protection for the smallest and most vulnerable 
schools in the system. 
 
The consultation will be launched to schools sometime next week. Schools will be afforded a 
couple of weeks or so to comment on the contents and Schools Forum will be briefed about 
feedback received. Officers asked advice from the Forum about how the funding adjustment 
issue should be handled within the consultation – should the effect be illustrated school-by-
school or should the focus simply be on the principles of the changed funding factors? There 
was support expressed for just explaining the principles rather than trying to show the effects 
on each school (which, at this stage, aren’t accurate anyway as the new data set to govern 
2021-22 allocations to schools hasn’t yet been released by the ESFA).  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

9. Annual Cabinet report on School Funding - timescale 
 
Officers will be drafting the annual Cabinet report on schools funding arrangements over the 
coming weeks. This will incorporate any changes to funding mechanisms, decisions taken at 
Schools Forum and a note of the annual consultation with schools. The report is due to be 
considered at the 19th January 2021 Cabinet meeting. The deadline for submission of the 
2021-22 funding allocations to the Education & Skills Funding Agency is 21st January and the 
submission contains a check that there is local political sign-off for the declared figures. The 
report will be shared with the Forum at an appropriate point. 
 
It is anticipated that the ESFA data set and settlement figures for 2021-22 will be released 
sometime next month, hopefully in time for the 11th December Forum briefing session. It is 
known that the ESFA is concerned about rising numbers of free school meal children on the 
October census which may take total numbers above the level that the national budget for 
that factor can accommodate. If this happens it may affect the ability of some local authorities 
to balance off their funding account within the operating conditions as they stand. This aspect 
will need particular focus once the data set becomes available. 
 
10. Any other business 
 
No other business was raised. 
 
11. Date and time of next meeting 
 
Friday 5th March 2021   10:00am start  Microsoft Teams 
  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



RPA v COUNCIL’S INSURANCE PROGRAMME  
 
Introduction 
 
This report is about future insurance arrangements for council maintained schools (including Trusts 
etc). Under budget reforms introduced 30 years ago, all schools are entitled to choose their own 
insurer, few have chosen to use alternative providers, most have used the council for insurance.  
 
Academies must arrange their own insurance. Without the economies of scales that come with 
being part of a Council programme, insurance costs for academies are significant.  The Government 
set up an alternative to insurance to offer to academies called the Risk Protection Arrangement, or 
RPA. Until April 2020, the RPA was only available to academies.  It was extended to Local Authority 
Maintained Schools (LAMS) with effect from 1 April 2020.  Joining the RPA is on a voluntary basis.  
However, where LAMS are tied into long term agreements (LTAs) with their local authority (and they 
are with Kirklees C
[...]
 £12,137,415 8.94%

62817.5 62621.0

Premises Factor funding £5,805,447 £5,660,890 -£144,557 -2.49%

SCHOOL BLOCK TOTAL £302,183,432 £324,480,619 £22,297,187 7.38%

NOTES: £13,581,721 of the overall £22,297,187 increase in funds is related to the transfer in of former Teachers Pay & Pension Grants. The underlying rise of £8,715,466 

represents a 2.88% increase on the 2020-21 allocation.

GROWTH FUNDING ADDITION
Unit value Pupil nos Allocation Unit value Pupil nos Allocation Difference % change

Primary sector growth £1,425.23 179.0 £255,116 £1,455.23 164.0 £238,658 -£16,458 -6.45%

Secondary sector growth £2,130.34 628.5 £1,338,921 £2,175.35 651.5 £1,417,241 £78,320 5.85%

Allocation for brand new school £0 £0 £0 0.00%

Gains cap £0 £0 £0

£1,594,037 £1,655,900 £61,863 3.88%

TOTAL SCHOOLS BLOCK £303,777,469 £326,136,519 £22,359,050 7.36%

CENTRAL SCHOOLS SERVICES BLOCK

Unit value Pupil Nos Allocation Unit value Pupil Nos Allocation Difference % change

(Oct 19) (Oct 20)

Funding per pupil £33.14 62817.5 £2,081,772 £33.02 62621 £2,067,745 -£14,027 -0.67%

Fmr Pay & Pension grants for centrally-employed teachers £0.58 62621 £36,320 £36,320 100.00%

Historic commitments (pensions to DSG) £170,400 £170,400 £0 0.00%

CSS BLOCK TOTAL £2,252,172 £2,274,466 £22,294 0.99%

FUNDING YEAR 2020-21 (actual) FUNDING YEAR 2021-22 (actual)

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 8



NOTES: CSSB funding continues on its phased downward path. The addition of former Teachers pay & pension grants for centrally-employed teachers will need to be passed

through to the Council budgets previously supported by these grant funding streams.

HIGH NEEDS BLOCK Allocation Allocation Increase % change

High Needs National Funding Formula

Additional funding announced by Sec of State

Alternative Provision pupil (???)

baseline £40,064,257 £45,008,341 £4,944,084 12.34%

Unit value Pupil nos Unit value Pupil nos

[Oct 19] [Oct 20]

Basic entitlement Special schools £4,000.99 857.5 £3,430,849 £4,661.15 871 £4,
[...]
1,482

Lump Sum £120,814.00 170 £20,538,380 £117,800.00 170 £20,026,000 -£3,014.00 0.00 -£512,380 Lump Sum £0 -£512,380

Funding Year 2020-21 Funding Year 2021-22 Difference between yrs

P
age 15



Split Sites £7,763.00 6.92 £53,694 £7,810.00 5.67 £44,257 £47.00 -1.25 -£9,437 Split site -£9,704 £266

Business Rates £3,173,896 £3,046,871 -£127,025 Rates £0 -£127,025

PFI factor (swimming pools) £28,831.00 2.42 £69,675 £29,177.00 2.00 £58,354 £346.00 -0.42 -£11,321 -£12,013 £692

PFI factor (affordability gap) see below £2,000,384 £2,000,384 £2,000,384

£69,675 £2,058,738 £1,989,063 PFI -£12,013 £2,001,076

Premises rents £283,549 £259,934 -£23,615 Rents -£23,615 £0

Transitional Lump Sums 0 £0 0 £0 0.00 £0 Amalg lump £0 £0

Min Funding level/pupil Prim £3,750.00 24 £1,188,043 £4,180.00 37 £2,910,275 £430.00 13 £1,722,232 £1,722,232

Min Funding level/pupil Sec £5,000.00 6 £885,713 £5,415.00 8 £895,155 £415.00 2 £9,442 £9,442

£2,073,755 £3,805,430 £1,731,674 Min funding £1,731,674 £0

Minimum Funding Guarantee £9,532,535 £6,860,832 at 1.39% -£2,671,703 MFG -£2,671,703 £0

TOTAL DSG ALLOCATED £302,440,000 £324,936,519 £22,496,519 £164,856 £22,331,663

Council input to PFI factor £2,047,080 £0

TOTAL FUNDS ALLOCATED £302,440,000 Excl PFI factor £324,936,519 original distribution £22,496,519 £164,856 £22,331,663

Schools Block allocations £302,183,432 £324,480,619 £22,297,187

Use of Growth Funds £256,568 £455,900 £199,332

£302,440,000 £324,936,519 available funding £22,496,519

Pupil Growth Fund £600,000 £600,000 £0

Falling Rolls Fund £0 £0 £0

Retained future growth £737,469 £600,000 -£137,469

Total DSG Schools Block £303,777,469 £326,136,519 £22,359,050

Cash Protection above NFF £10,622,915 £6,860,832 -£3,762,083

P
age 16



RETAINED BUDGETS

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Budget Budget Budget

£ £ £

CENTRAL SCHOOL SERVICES BLOCK

Servicing of Schools Forum £31,000 £31,000 £31,000

Historic pension commitments £170,400 £170,400 £170,400

School Admissions / Planning etc £401,900 £401,900 £401,900

School Organisation & Planning £139,600 £139,600 £139,600

School Reorganisation £292,000 £292,000 £292,000

National Copyright Licence charge £323,500 £331,100 £330,900

Former Pay & Pension Grants re centrally- £36,300

employed teachers

Contributions to Combined Budgets: -

Former Education Services Grant-funded £943,300 £886,200 £872,400

statutory and regulatory duties for all pupils

educated within Kirklees

Retained DSG Total £2,301,700 £2,252,200 £2,274,500

Compared to previous year -£39,000 -£49,500 £22,300

phasing phasing

SCHOOL GROWTH PROVISION

Pupil Growth Fund £600,000 £600,000 £600,000

Falling Rolls Fund £0 £0 £0

Retained formularised growth £698,500 £737,500 £600,000

Retained Growth total £1,298,500 £1,337,500 £1,200,000

Funded growth allocation £1,764,600 £1,594,000 £1,655,900

* Calculated from a comparison of the October 2020 and October 2019 pupil census returns ,

picking out only the number on roll increases

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Forum meeting held on 27th November 2020
	4 Council-arranged insurance for schools and the DfE Risk Protection Arrangement
	8 Details of the 2021-22 DSG settlement and the shape of school funding for 2021-22
	8. Comp 2021-22 to 2020-21 allocations FINAL
	8. CSSB 2122 final




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

KIRKLEES SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Friday 5th March 2021 at 10:30am via Microsoft Teams 
 
  Present: 
  Nursery School Heads (1) 

Helen Pearson, Jenny Shore, Martin Vayro, 
Diana Wilson 

Primary School Heads (5) 

 High School Heads (1) 

 Special School Heads (1) 

Laura Flynn Special Academy Heads (1) 

Darren Christian (Chair), Catherine Jubbs, Academy Heads (4) 

Rebecca Smith Pupil Referral Units (1) 

 Kirklees Governors (1) 

Paula Wescott (NASUWT)     Non-school members (5) 

David Gearing (Financial Delegation 
Manager); [Minute Clerk] 
Natalie McSheffrey – Head of Education 
Relationships & Business 

Officers in Support 

 Observers 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies had been received from Louise Brown (Primary School Heads), Karen 
Colligan (High School Heads), Hazel Danson (NEU), Michelle Lee (Academy 
Heads), Cllr Carole Pattison (Portfolio Holder, Learning, Aspiration & Communities) 
and David Wadsworth (Academy Heads). 
 

2 Minutes of the Forum meeting held on 27th November 2020 
The minutes were agreed to be a true record of the meeting. 
 

3 Matters arising from the 27th November 2020 meeting 
3.1 School trade union facilities time arrangements (minute 3.4 of 27th November)  

An agenda item will be scheduled in the Summer term to pick up outstanding 
issues. 
  
3.2 Review of local specialist places (minute 3.6 of 27th November)  

It is understood that Jane Friswell’s report on specialist place sufficiency has now 
been submitted. A briefing will be provided to Forum.  
 
3.3 Annual Cabinet report on School Funding (minute 9 of 27th November)  

The 2021-22 funding report was agreed at the 19th January Cabinet meeting. 
 

4 Council-arranged insurance for schools and the DfE Risk Protection 
Arrangement 
This item had to be deferred to the Schools Forum Briefing meeting set for 26th 
March 2021, due to the Council’s Risk & Insurance Manager having to participate in 
an important Court application affecting the Council that unfortunately coincides with 
this meeting. 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  5 March 2021 
 

2 
 

 
 

5 Kirklees Education & Learning Partnership Board (standing item) 
Natalie McSheffrey fed back about the Board meeting that had taken place on 24th 
February 2021.  
 
An update was provided to the Board about the High Needs 10-point plan and 
progress being made. A refresh of the plan will be shared and brought back to the 
next KELPB meeting. The commission of Impower Consultancy to work with the LA 
and schools on SEND improvement was discussed. 
 
A presentation on the Mental Health Trailblazer Project had been delivered by 
Jayne Whitton (Principal Educational Psychologist) and Stewart Horn (Head of Joint 
Commissioning, Children & Families Service). The project is garnering positive 
reviews from schools. The Board also looked at the Alex Timpson Attachment and 
Trauma Awareness in Schools programme which is delivering positive outcomes 
and considered the opportunities for that to continue.  
 
Val Flintoff [Learning Partner (System Leadership)] briefed the Board about the work 
programme dealing with Relationships, Sex and Health Education. The meeting also 
considered the government’s ‘roadmap’ out of lockdown restrictions, in particular the 
return to school opening on 8th March. An update on the digital learning strategy 
was also given including an update on the impact of devices provided to schools – 
around 6,500 laptops have been delivered across all schools. 
 

6 High Needs Budget (standing item) 
Picking up on the minutes of the last meeting it was confirmed that Kelsey Clark-
Davies has now started in Kirklees as the new Head of Service for Education 
Safeguarding & Inclusion. 
 
It was reported that the Cabinet report which proposes revised mainstream high 
needs top-up funding arrangements from April 2021 is on course to be formally 
considered by the Council’s Cabinet on 16th March. The report has been 
considered by both the Childrens’ Service Leadership Team and the Council’s 
Executive Team and both meetings provided useful suggestions as to how to refine 
the report. 
 
The Education & Skills Funding Agency has recently launched a consultation about 
the future operation of the High Needs National Funding Formula. The main thrust 
of the consultation is to examine how the historic spending element of the High 
Needs NFF could be changed in future. Presently, the historic funding element 
references what each local authority planned to spend on high needs costs in 
financial year 2017-18. At that stage in proceedings high needs spending pressures 
had just begun to surface. The consultation looks at the potential for replacing the 
planned high needs spending figure in 2017-18 with what local authorities actually 
spent that year. This would increase Kirklees’ historic spending factor allocation by 
around £2m. The consultation also looks at the proportion of the total High Needs 
budget that the historic spend element accounts for. Originally it was 50% of the 
total but, thanks to enhancements to the national high needs budget over time, the 
historic spend element now amounts to just 34% of the total allocated. The 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  5 March 2021 
 

3 
 

consultation paper gives an example of increasing the proportion to 40% - this could 
add another £3.5m to Kirklees High Needs allocation were it to happen.  
 
The ESFA has recently requested information about historic expenditure on 
Resourced Provisions as that wasn’t overtly part of the budget information collected 
through national data returns. Whether that will have a further beneficial effect on 
Kirklees’ historic expenditure factor remains to be seen. 
 

7 Ongoing (financial) implications for schools arising from the Covid-19 health 
emergency 
The Education & Skills Funding Agency has provided some support to schools since 
the first lockdown in March 2020 to address additional Covid-related expenditure. 
However, that support was limited to the Summer term of 2020 and only against 
headings specified by the Department. It now appears very unlikely that further 
financial support will be provided via the ESFA. Conversations are taking place 
between Council officers exploring the possibility of providing some direct financial 
support to those schools most adversely affected by higher levels of unreimbursed 
Covid spending and/or lost parental income. Officers will be looking to identify 
potential underspends within the Schools DSG and direct grant funding received by 
the Council to provide the necessary financial support. It is appreciated that there is 
a need to confirm arrangements to schools as soon as possible now that they have 
begun to pull together budget plans for the new financial year.  
 
The question is how should the financial impacts of Covid be identified? Back in 
November of 2020, all schools and academies in Kirklees were written to asking 
them to provide details of Covid-related expenditure and related lost parental 
income. Over 80% of schools were able to supply the requested details. Realistically 
there just isn’t the time or work capacity to bring that information up to date so how 
do we effectively target any funding support to the schools where it is most needed? 
It was suggested that some form of bidding process could be opened up for schools 
to make a claim backed up by evidence to be provided by the school. The effect of 
the latest lockdown period from the start of January 2021 was mentioned – one 
head teacher said that his school’s budget was heading for problems until the latest 
lockdown period which had curtailed the school’s accumulation of Covid spending. 
This may well sort difficulties for some schools but the November exercise had 
pointed to a number of schools experiencing “budget-busting” financial pressure. 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  5 March 2021 
 

4 
 

 
8 Details of the 2021-22 DSG settlement and the shape of school funding for 

2021-22 
The Central Schools Services Block 2021-22 
 
The table below shows the final position for the CSSB in 2021-22 and replaces the 
estimated picture showing in the Forum minutes of 27th November 2020. 
 

Budget 2020-21 2021-22 

Servicing of Schools Forum £31,000 £31,000 

Historic DSG pension commitments £170,400 £170,400 

Schools Admissions £401,900 £401,900 

School Organisation & Planning £139,600 £139,600 

School Reorganisation £292,000 £292,000 

National Copyright Licence charge £331,100 £330,900 

Statutory and regulatory duties for all children          £886,200      £874,100 

Former Teachers Pay and Pension Grant in respect of 
centrally- employed Teachers 

 £36,300 

Total £2,252,200      £2,274,500 

 
The Dedicated Schools Grant settlement figures for 2021-22 were released a couple 
of weeks after the November Schools Forum meeting. For the record the summary 
figures below show the 2021-22 funding blocks compared to their 2020-21 
equivalents. 
 

DSG Element Fin Year 
2020-21 

Fin Year 
2021-22 

Difference 

    

Schools Block £302.18m £324.48m +£22.3m 

Growth Funding addition £1.59m £1.65m +£0.06m 

Central Schools Services Block £2.25m £2.27m +£0.02m 

High Needs Block £43.17m £48.82m +5.65m 

Early Years Block (interim) £28.64m £29.30m +£0.66m 

    

Overall DSG total £377.84m £406.54m +£28.70m 

 
The Schools Block increase includes £13.58m of former Teachers Pay Grant and 
Teachers Pension Employer Contribution Grant funds moved into the Dedicated 
Schools Grant. The underlying increase in funding for schools is £8.72m which 
represents a 2.88% increase on the previous year. 
 
The Growth addition supports the operation of a Pupil Growth Fund and is also 
being used to allocate further funds to secondary schools and academies which 
agree to admit additional pupils at the request of the local authority to address 
higher levels of demand for school places as the local birth bulge works through into 
the secondary years. 
 
The High Needs Block increase should be viewed in the context of significant 
pressures in the High Needs account. An overspend in excess of £20m will have 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  5 March 2021 
 

5 
 

been accumulated by the close of the current financial year. The increase in High 
Needs funding will be helpful in slowing down the rate of accumulation of the deficit. 
 
The Early Years Funding Block figure released in December is always an interim 
one and is revised in the New Year once January census data is available. Although 
the interim figure for 2021-22 shows a £0.66m increase compared to the equivalent 
release a year ago the confirmed 2021-22 figure could be quite different given the 
potential for the pandemic to have affected the numbers of children registering for 
early years provision. 
 
The 2021-22 funding distribution to mainstream schools 
 
Amongst the agenda papers today was a comparison of the schools funding 
allocation in 2021-22 with the equivalent figures in 2020-21. 
 
The largest single difference between the two years lies within the Basic Entitlement 
(Age-Weighted Pupil Unit) funding factor – an additional £19.69m has been 
allocated in 2021-22 and that against a background of 197 fewer pupils in the new 
year. This accounts for a large proportion of the overall £22.3m funding increase. It 
should be remembered that the 2021-22 AWPU rates include the transfer in of 
former Teachers Pay and Pension Grant funds - £180 has been included in the 
Primary AWPU and £265 in both Secondary AWPUs in 2021-22. 
 
£2.46m more has been allocated in 2021-22 across the deprivation-related factors, 
free school meals and IDACI (Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index), 
reflecting rising rates of socio-economic disadvantage. 
 
The minimum per pupil funding levels that have to be satisfied have seen an 
increase in the number of schools (30 to 45) receiving top-up funding to meet those 
levels in 2021-22 at an increased cost of £1.73m in comparison to 2020-21. 
 
A number of funding factors have exhibited reductions in the amount of allocated 
funds in 2021-22 – approaching £1m less has been allocated across the English as 
an additional language, pupil mobility, business rates, premises rents and lump sum 
factors.   
 
The 2021-22 funding allocation represents another significant step towards the 
National Funding Formula (NFF) in Kirklees. The 2020-21 distribution contained 
£10.6m of cash protection funding on top of the pure NFF factor value distribution. 
In 2021-22 the level of cash protection has fallen to £6.86m, which now sits wholly 
within the minimum funding guarantee factor, largely as a result of uplifts to the NFF 
factor values in 2021-22.  
 
It was asked when the National Funding Formula will be fully imposed upon local 
authorities. The latest information indicates that schools will be directly funded by 
the NFF with effect from funding year 2022-23. However, the government has 
announced target dates for the change several times before without the change 
ever being made. The changeover to direct funding may raise fears amongst those 
schools in receipt of cash protection support through the minimum funding 
guarantee mechanism that that could disappear. That is unlikely to happen given 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  5 March 2021 
 

6 
 

how established the MFG is within schools funding arrangements and it may well 
assume even more significance in future for those schools within local authorities 
which are not as far along the path to adoption of the NFF structures. 
 

9 Any Other Business 
ESFA consultation launched on changes to the Sparsity funding factor 
 
The ESFA has recently launched a consultation which looks at making changes to 
the Sparsity factor within the National Funding Formula. The factor is all about 
providing some financial support to (small) schools which serve isolated rural 
communities. The factor looks at the distance “as the crow flies” between a school 
and the nearest available alternative school. If that distance exceeds three miles 
then the sparsity factor can allocate funding with a view to helping the school 
continue to be viable, thereby protecting rural communities and preventing parents 
and children from having a longer distance to travel to another school. Although 
Kirklees has many rural areas within its borders, the distances between schools 
serving those rural communities all fall within the current three mile limit so no 
Kirklees school currently triggers sparsity support. 
 
The consultation proposes to replace the “as the crow flies” distance with the actual 
mileage travelled by road between schools. This may bring some Kirklees schools 
within the sparsity definition but isn’t expected to produce a significant financial 
benefit. 
 
The ESFA has recently been making reference to the wider issue of funding small 
schools in general. There is nothing concrete to report as yet. It might be useful, 
within the response to the sparsity consultation, to mention concerns about the 
ongoing viability of small schools in general and argue that there should be a more 
general small schools protection factor introduced to the National Funding Formula.     
 

10 Date and Time of next Meeting 
The next meeting will be held on Friday 25th June 2021 (10:00am) via Microsoft 
Teams. 
 
 


